YouGov

September 17 - 18, 2014 You
1. Follows pro sports
Which of the following professional sports leagues do you follow? Check as many as apply.
Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
MLB 30% 38% 22% 23% 33% 29% 34% 31% 27% 35%
MLS 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4%
NBA 29% 37% 21% 42% 34% 25% 13% 38% 27% 21%
NFL 51% 64% 40% 39% 58% 52% 55% 57% 45% 59%
NHL 14% 19% 9% 14% 18% 11% 15% 12% 15% 12%
Another sports league 8% 11% 7% 11% 10% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10%
None of these 34% 23% 44% 31% 34% 36% 33% 30% 39% 28%
Totals (1,000) (478) (522) (163) (274) (401) (162) (347) (428) (225)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
MLB 30% 31% 16% 34% 30% 30% 38% 35% 38% 27% 22%
MLS 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 3%
NBA 29% 21% 55% 49% 32% 28% 24% 22% 23% 35% 30%
NFL 51% 51% 60% 46% 51% 52% 62% 56% 50% 53% 47%
NHL 14% 15% 11% 13% 15% 13% 14% 21% 14% 11% 13%
Another sports league 8% 9% 8% 5% 6% 12% 9% 13% 13% 5% 6%
None of these 34% 37% 21% 29% 34% 31% 28% 35% 35% 33% 35%
Totals (1,000) (769) (116) (115) (871) (280) (192) (184) (215) (362) (239)

Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

MLB 30% 100% 70% 48% 45% 64% 29% -
MLS 4% 8% 100% 9% 6% 14% 5% -
NBA 29% 46% 70% 100% 44% 52% 35% -
NFL 51% 79% 88% 78% 100% 86% 63% —
NHL 14% 30% 53% 25% 23% 100% 14% -
Another sports league 8% 8% 12% 10% 10% 9% 100% —
None of these 34% — — — - - - 100%
Totals (1,000) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (338)
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2. Following news — Ray Rice

How closely have you been following the news about allegations of domestic or child abuse against the following NFL players?

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very closely 19% 24% 15% 17% 17% 19% 26% 29% 12% 23%
Somewhat closely 39% 38% 39% 28% 41% 39% 47% 43% 35% 42%
Not very closely 21% 19% 23% 24% 17% 23% 20% 14% 26% 20%
Not following at all 21% 18% 23% 31% 26% 19% 7% 14% 28% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (478) (522) (163) (274) (401) (162) (347) (428) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very closely 19% 18% 31% 17% 16% 18% 33% 28% 17% 19% 14%
Somewhat closely 39% 38% 42% 39% 39% 41% 40% 34% 38% 42% 38%
Not very closely 21% 23% 15% 15% 23% 23% 16% 21% 22% 23% 18%
Not following at all 21% 21% 12% 29% 22% 18% 10% 17% 22% 16% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (769) (116) (115) (871) (280) (192) (184) (215) (362) (239)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Very closely 19% 32% 44% 32% 33% 31% 25% 4%
Somewhat closely 39% 46% 40% 41% 46% 38% 42% 25%

Not very closely 21% 13% 10% 16% 16% 22% 16% 30%

Not following at all 21% 9% 7% 12% 6% 9% 16% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (338)
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3. Following news — Adrian Peterson
How closely have you been following the news about allegations of domestic or child abuse against the following NFL players?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very closely 16% 20% 12% 13% 15% 16% 21% 23% 11% 18%
Somewhat closely 33% 36% 30% 22% 33% 33% 46% 35% 29% 41%
Not very closely 24% 22% 26% 22% 25% 27% 20% 24% 25% 22%
Not following at all 27% 21% 32% 43% 27% 24% 14% 18% 35% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (477) (522) (163) (274) (401) (161) (346) (428) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very closely 16% 14% 29% 13% 14% 17% 21% 24% 16% 14% 12%
Somewhat closely 33% 34% 33% 30% 33% 36% 44% 27% 36% 38% 27%
Not very closely 24% 25% 19% 27% 25% 24% 21% 27% 24% 24% 23%
Not following at all 27% 28% 19% 30% 28% 23% 13% 22% 24% 24% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (769) (116) (114) (371) (279) (192) (184) (215) (361) (239)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Very closely 16% 24% 41% 28% 26% 27% 24% 4%
Somewhat closely 33% 43% 42% 39% 45% 35% 36% 17%

Not very closely 24% 22% 10% 19% 20% 23% 20% 29%

Not following at all 27% 11% 7% 14% 9% 15% 21% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (999) (325) (53) (272) (541) (156) (86) (338)
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4. Following news — Ray McDonald

How closely have you been following the news about allegations of domestic or child abuse against the following NFL players?

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Very closely 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% 6% 10% 10% 5% 8%
Somewhat closely 19% 18% 19% 8% 18% 19% 32% 24% 16% 18%
Not very closely 31% 34% 29% 31% 26% 36% 30% 25% 34% 34%
Not following at all 43% 40% 45% 55% 47% 39% 28% 41% 45% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (477) (522) (163) (273) (401) (162) (346) (428) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Very closely 7% 7% 11% 8% 7% 8% 10% 7% 7% 9% 5%
Somewhat closely 19% 17% 18% 30% 21% 20% 19% 17% 13% 22% 20%
Not very closely 31% 31% 34% 32% 31% 33% 34% 33% 30% 35% 27%
Not following at all 43% 46% 37% 30% 41% 39% 36% 43% 50% 34% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (768) (116) (115) (870) (280) (192) (184) (214) (362) (239)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Very closely 7% 11% 32% 13% 12% 18% 5% 2%
Somewhat closely 19% 27% 22% 24% 23% 21% 27% 10%

Not very closely 31% 36% 27% 32% 36% 38% 26% 26%

Not following at all 43% 26% 19% 30% 29% 23% 41% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (837)
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5. Approve of the way the following teams have handled allegations of abuse by the following players
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following teams have handled allegations of abuse by the following players?
Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Baltimore Ravens —
Ray Rice 37% 40% 34% 25% 40% 35% 50% 42% 28% 51%
Minnesota Vikings —
Adrian Peterson 27% 30% 25% 18% 26% 29% 39% 29% 22% 38%
San Francisco 49ers —
Ray McDonald 20% 23% 18% 14% 21% 20% 28% 20% 17% 28%
Totals (1,000) (478) (522) (163) (274) (401) (162) (347) (428) (225)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Baltimore Ravens —
Ray Rice 37% 38% 45% 26% 39% 40% 43% 34% 44% 36% 34%
Minnesota Vikings —
Adrian Peterson 27% 27% 34% 24% 28% 33% 28% 23% 30% 32% 21%
San Francisco 49ers —
Ray McDonald 20% 19% 27% 25% 23% 26% 16% 13% 26% 21% 20%
Totals (1,000) (769) (116) (115) (371) (280) (192) (184) (215) (362) (239)

Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Baltimore Ravens —
Ray Rice 37% 45% 43% 43% 51% 42% 36% 21%
Minnesota Vikings —
Adrian Peterson 27% 31% 44% 36% 39% 36% 23% 14%
San Francisco 49ers —
Ray McDonald 20% 21% 24% 26% 27% 19% 17% 11%
Totals (1,000) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (338)
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6. Disapprove of the way the following teams have handled allegations of abuse by the following players
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following teams have handled allegations of abuse by the following players?
Gender Age Party ID

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Baltimore Ravens —
Ray Rice 33% 35% 32% 37% 28% 35% 34% 40% 33% 26%
Minnesota Vikings —
Adrian Peterson 37% 42% 33% 34% 37% 35% 45% 44% 34% 36%
San Francisco 49ers —
Ray McDonald 25% 27% 22% 21% 21% 26% 32% 28% 25% 20%
Totals (1,000) (478) (522) (163) (274) (401) (162) (347) (428) (225)

Race Family Income Region

Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Baltimore Ravens —
Ray Rice 33% 31% 35% 47% 30% 36% 41% 37% 28% 39% 27%
Minnesota Vikings —
Adrian Peterson 37% 37% 37% 38% 35% 39% 53% 41% 38% 37% 34%
San Francisco 49ers —
Ray McDonald 25% 25% 18% 31% 23% 26% 36% 26% 19% 31% 19%
Totals (1,000) (769) (116) (115) (371) (280) (192) (184) (215) (362) (239)

Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Baltimore Ravens —
Ray Rice 33% 34% 41% 38% 37% 32% 41% 28%
Minnesota Vikings —
Adrian Peterson 37% 46% 40% 40% 44% 38% 48% 28%
San Francisco 49ers —
Ray McDonald 25% 33% 45% 30% 30% 33% 28% 18%
Totals (1,000) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (338)
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7. Effect on watching NFL - player misconduct
Are you more or less likely to watch NFL games as a result of recent cases of NFL player misconduct or does it not make a difference?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
More likely 5% 7% 3% 12% 2% 5% 2% 6% 4% 5%
Makes no difference 64% 69% 59% 58% 64% 65% 1% 60% 62% 74%
Less likely 21% 16% 24% 18% 24% 20% 19% 24% 20% 16%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 12% 10% 10% 8% 10% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (478) (521) (163) (274) (400) (162) (347) (427) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
More likely 5% 2% 14% 12% 7% 5% 2% 3% 2% 9% 3%
Makes no difference 64% 67% 60% 50% 61% 66% 73% 67% 70% 63% 58%
Less likely 21% 21% 8% 28% 21% 19% 22% 25% 15% 20% 23%
Not sure 10% 9% 18% 11% 11% 10% 3% 5% 13% 8% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (768) (116) (115) (371) (279) (192) (184) (214) (362) (239)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

More likely 5% 5% 4% 11% 6% 12% 1% 1%
Makes no difference 64% 66% 62% 61% 74% 64% 65% 55%

Less likely 21% 22% 33% 20% 16% 22% 28% 27%

Not sure 10% 7% 1% 9% 5% 2% 6% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (999) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (337)
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8. Approval of NFL handling

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the NFL has handled recent cases of NFL player misconduct?

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly approve 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5%
Somewhat approve 18% 18% 17% 15% 21% 18% 14% 20% 14% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 28% 30% 26% 31% 23% 29% 29% 29% 27% 29%
Strongly disapprove 23% 25% 20% 17% 23% 21% 31% 27% 20% 22%
Not sure 28% 22% 32% 31% 31% 28% 19% 19% 35% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (477) (520) (162) (274) (401) (160) (346) (426) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly approve 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 7%
Somewhat approve 18% 17% 19% 20% 18% 24% 20% 14% 20% 18% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 28% 27% 35% 25% 23% 28% 38% 29% 27% 30% 24%
Strongly disapprove 23% 24% 18% 15% 21% 23% 29% 29% 23% 21% 19%
Not sure 28% 27% 23% 36% 30% 22% 11% 25% 27% 24% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (766) (116) (115) (371) (280) (192) (184) (215) (361) (237)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Strongly approve 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3%
Somewhat approve 18% 20% 34% 23% 24% 19% 19% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 28% 35% 37% 33% 33% 34% 25% 18%
Strongly disapprove 23% 23% 17% 21% 24% 26% 33% 21%

Not sure 28% 16% 9% 17% 13% 17% 20% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (335)
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9. Effect on watching NFL - NFL handling
Are you more or less likely to watch NFL games as a result of the way the NFL has handled recent cases of NFL player misconduct or does it not make a difference?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
More likely 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 7% 2% 2%
Makes no difference 62% 68% 56% 56% 61% 63% 66% 56% 61% 2%
Less likely 20% 16% 23% 20% 19% 20% 19% 24% 19% 14%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 22% 17% 12% 10% 12% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (476) (522) (162) (274) (401) (161) (345) (428) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
More likely 3% 2% 9% 6% 5% 3% 0% 2% 1% 5% 4%
Makes no difference 62% 64% 60% 49% 61% 63% 71% 66% 67% 64% 50%
Less likely 20% 21% 11% 21% 19% 19% 24% 21% 17% 20% 22%
Not sure 15% 13% 20% 24% 15% 15% 5% 11% 15% 12% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (767) (116) (115) (871) (279) (192) (184) (215) (361) (238)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

More likely 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 2% 1% 1%
Makes no difference 62% 64% 57% 60% 73% 65% 52% 54%

Less likely 20% 23% 31% 20% 15% 25% 26% 23%

Not sure 15% 11% 7% 14% 7% 7% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (998) (325) (53) (271) (541) (155) (86) (338)
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10. NFL commissioner resignation

Do you think Roger Goodell, the current commissioner of the NFL, should resign over the NFLs handling of recent cases of NFL player misconduct?

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 26% 24% 27% 29% 23% 26% 26% 33% 22% 23%
No 31% 39% 24% 20% 33% 34% 37% 30% 27% 43%
Not sure 43% 37% 49% 51% 44% 41% 37% 36% 51% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (478) (522) (163) (274) (401) (162) (347) (428) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 26% 26% 18% 33% 24% 25% 33% 34% 21% 29% 19%
No 31% 30% 39% 34% 37% 27% 41% 27% 31% 33% 31%
Not sure 43% 45% 43% 34% 39% 48% 27% 39% 47% 38% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (769) (116) (115) (871) (280) (192) (184) (215) (362) (239)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Yes 26% 29% 39% 29% 26% 25% 31% 25%

No 31% 35% 22% 41% 42% 45% 27% 20%

Not sure 43% 36% 39% 30% 31% 30% 42% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (338)
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11. Rice as NFL commissioner
Would you approve or disapprove of Condoleezza Rice becoming the next NFL commissioner?
Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Strongly approve 14% 18% 10% 9% 12% 13% 23% 11% 12% 23%
Somewhat approve 15% 13% 17% 13% 15% 16% 17% 19% 11% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 10% 15% 7% 11% 9% 8% 14% 7%
Strongly disapprove 20% 24% 16% 15% 22% 20% 21% 24% 18% 18%
Not sure 41% 35% 46% 48% 44% 40% 30% 38% 46% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (478) (522) (163) (274) (401) (162) (347) (428) (225)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80+ Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly approve 14% 14% 9% 15% 15% 13% 14% 14% 12% 17% 9%
Somewhat approve 15% 14% 18% 24% 15% 16% 22% 14% 15% 13% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 15% 13% 12% 7% 10% 14% 10% 12% 6%
Strongly disapprove 20% 20% 16% 22% 19% 18% 28% 22% 22% 18% 19%
Not sure 41% 43% 42% 27% 39% 45% 26% 36% 41% 40% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (769) (116) (115) (871) (280) (192) (184) (215) (362) (239)
Follows pro sports
Total MLB MLS NBA NFL NHL Another sports league None of these

Strongly approve 14% 20% 14% 19% 16% 16% 22% 9%
Somewhat approve 15% 19% 23% 18% 17% 19% 14% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 4% 13% 12% 15% 5% 8%
Strongly disapprove 20% 26% 36% 22% 25% 23% 23% 13%

Not sure 41% 23% 22% 28% 29% 27% 36% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (326) (53) (273) (542) (156) (86) (338)
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